

PRODUCT NOTICE # 140309

Date:

September 3, 2014

Product:

Digi ConnectPort X2e ZigBee Product Enhancements and Re-Naming

Notice:

On September 3, 2014, all non-cellular variants of ConnectPort X2e ZigBee Gateways will be updated with new firmware that includes significant improvements. These variants will also be re-named, with the product name changing from 'ConnectPort X2e ZigBee' to 'XBee Gateway – ZigBee'.

Firmware Improvements;

- Usability enhancements within the local web UI of the device. These
 additions allow for a more user-friendly experience when using the
 gateway to interact with an XBee network.
- The XBee Gateway Python Application includes functions which simplify the process of collecting XBee data via the gateway and sending data up to Device Cloud, right out of the box.

Gateway Re-Naming;

- All non-cellular variants of ConnectPort X2e ZigBee Gateways will be renamed, with the product name changing from 'ConnectPort X2e ZigBee' to 'XBee Gateway ZigBee".
- Product Name will be updated on the main product page on Digi.com and all associated documentation.

Documentation Updates;

 All ConnectPort X2e documentation has been updated to correspond with the new firmware improvements and re-naming. This documentation will be available on the Documentation Tab of the product page on the website.

Note: Cellular variants are expected to transition in October. A follow-up notice will be sent at that time.

Note: This change does not impact the ConnectPort X2e Smart Energy Gateways.

Affected Part Numbers:

Part Number	Old Description	New Description	New Revision
X2E-Z3C-E1-A	ConnectPort X2e ZB Ethernet	XBee Gateway - ZigBee to Ethernet	Т
X2E-Z3C-W1-A	ConnectPort X2e ZB Ethernet + Wi-Fi	XBee Gateway - ZigBee to Ethernet/Wi-Fi	R
X2E-Z3C-E1-W	ConnectPort X2e ZB Ethernet International	XBee Gateway - ZigBee to Ethernet, International	S
X2E-Z3C-W1-W	ConnectPort X2e ZB Ethernet + Wi-Fi International	XBee Gateway - ZigBee to Ethernet/Wi-Fi, International	Ø

Channel Inventory Disposition:

Current inventory may be returned for re-work of the firmware. Customers may also upgrade their firmware as needed. See below for details.

Existing Customers:

For existing customers who have purchased these products, who wish to test the new firmware, it is available now for download on the XBee Gateway Support Site under Firmware Updates.

For more information on how to update firmware on the XBee Gateway, go to the Update Firmware section of the XBee™ Gateway User's Guide.

If you have concerns or questions about this notice please contact our support department via telephone at +1 952-912-3456 or visit us online at http://www.digi.com/support/eservice/ to submit a request.

RF Product Management Digi International